CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 68

R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	   SEPTEMBER 6, 2 0 1 1


	
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott; Alderwoman Renee Brooks; Alderman Huey Bang, Alderman Hall(arrived late), Alderman Joseph Piernas Sr., Alderman Robin Rafferty; Malcolm Jones, City Attorney, Chief Dubuisson,  Marian Gest, City Clerk.

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following 
proceedings were had and done.

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty the Board approved unanimously, to conduct a Public Hearing and received input on the proposed amendments to the Pass Christian Smartcode Version 1.12 approved June 16, 2009, effective October, 2010.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved closing the Public Hearing.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved the recommendation of the Planning Commision for the text amendments of the Pass Christian Smartcode(see Exhibit A incorporated by reference) due to mistake and, alternatively due to a change in circumstances of the neighborhood since the adoption of original Zoning Ordinance, and the public need.(A formal Ordinance with these Text Changes will be adopted later.)
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Rafferty
	Voting Nay: Alderman Piernas
	Abstaining:
	Motion Carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board conducted a  Public hearing to consider input on an application for a rezoning declassification from T4L Urban limited transect zone to T4+ Urban open transect zone for the property situated on north side of  Scenic Drive, directly east of S. Hiern Ave. to include the following Parcels: 0313F-03-021.000, 0313G-03-018.000, 0313G-03-017.000, 0313G-03-016.000, 0313G-03-014.000 and 0313G-03-013.000

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved closing the Public Hearing.
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Rafferty
	Voting Nay: Alderman Piernas
	Abstaining:
	Motion carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the application for a rezoning classification from T4L Urban limited transect zone to T4+ Urban open transect zone due to the findings of the Planning Commission that there was a change in the neighborhood since the adoption of the original zoning Ordinance and public need for the change. (A formal Ordinance with the Rezoning changes will be adopted later).

*			*			*


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty the Board approved unanimously, the minutes of August 16, 2011, with necessary corrections. Exhibit A-1


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved the minutes of August 19, 2011 special meeting, with necessary corrections. Exhibit A-2
	Voting Aye:  Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Bang, Alderman Rafferty
	Voting Nay:  Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas
            Abstaining
	Motion Carried
*			*			*
		
Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved the minutes of August 23, 2011 special meeting, with necessary corrections. Exhibit A-3 
Voting Aye:  Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Bang, Alderman Rafferty, Alderman Piernas
	Voting Nay:  Alderman Hall
            Abstaining
	Motion Carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to take the approval of claims docket in the amount of 1,079,701.65 ahead of the claims docket in the amount of $377.15.
	
*			*			*
	
Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, claims docket no. 2 in the amount of 1,079,701.65 with the exception of claim no. 995 and moved that to item #4. Exhibit A-5 

*			*			*
  	
At this point Alderman Piernas recused himself from the meeting.

*			*			*

Consider approving claims docket no. 1 in the amount of $377.15 and claim #995 in the amount of  $65.07. Exhibit A-4
	
*			*			*

		At this point Alderman Piernas returned to the meeting.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, a $101.00 donation to the Pass Christian School Band Program to bring favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City. Exhibit A-6 

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board unanimously, allowed Father Chris with Trinity Church to speak in reference to the 9/11 anniversary.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the letter of resignation from Huey P. Singleton, Public Service Director/Bailiff, effective, September 24, 2011. Exhibit A-8


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved applying for a SMPDD Transportation Grant for widening of Cedar Avenue for the 2012-2013 budget year. Match would be 20%.
	Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
	Voting Nay: Alderwoman Brooks
	Abstaining
	Motion Carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the Police Department to participate in the FY 2011 Mississippi Local Investment Justification Grant, as recommended by the Police Chief. Exhibit A-10

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the revised Bilateral Compliance Agreement with the Mississippi Department of Health to erect security fencing for the East Second Street and Bayview elevated water tanks. [WPSCO will install the small amount of fencing for the East Second Street and Bayview wells under our contract for no additional expense. The security fencing and gates for the East Second Street and Bayview elevated tanks will be installed by another contractor during or shortly after the renovation projects for repainting the tanks are completed. We will solicit this work at a later date.]  Exhibit A-11

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the sale of a 2001 Cadillac, as is, to Mr. Jim Bonn for $500.00. Exhibit A-12
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the Cafeteria Plan Agreement with Colonial Life, as recommended by the Insurance Committee. Exhibit A-13
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the new Dental/Life Insurance rate, changing from Lincoln to Metlife, as recommended by the Insurance Committee. Exhibit A-14

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the Clean Vessel Act Grant (Federal Grant Award #/-15) from the Department of Marine Resources in the amount of $150,000.00 for the Pass Christian Harbor Expansion Project. Exhibit A -15

*			*			*
The item for approval of an ordinance amending section 1 of ordinance no. 400 as previously amended to provide new rates for slips and berthing facilities was removed from the agenda.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved an ordinance to amend section 2, 3 and 8 of Ordinance No. 471, as previously amended, to provide a new minimum fee for Solid Waste Collections. Exhibit A-17
	Voting Aye:   Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas
	Voting Nay:   Alderman Rafferty
	Abstaining:
	Motion Carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, moving the consideration of approving an ordinance amending section of 26 and 29 of ordinance no. 300 as previously amended to provide new rate schedules for the services to be provided by the combined Water and Sewer Department to the end of the agenda. 

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the recommendation that Officer Weiss return to the position of Patrolman, effective August 19, 2011, due to a budget modification, as recommended by the Police Chief. Exhibit A-19

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the letter of thanks from Sally James and the Pass Christian Library regarding the New Harmonies Smithsonian Exhibit.  Exhibit A-20

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to hear an update on the dumpsters being fenced in the West Harbor.

				*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved an Ordinance amending section of 26 and 29 of Ordinance No. 300, as previously amended to provide new rate schedules for the services to be provided by the combined Water and Sewer Department. Exhibit A-18
	Voting Aye:   Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas
	Voting Nay:   Alderman Rafferty
	Abstaining:
	Motion Carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board tabled the consideration to offer the use of War Memorial Park for Movies in the Park at Dark throughout the year approximately 20 times a year and request use of the City’s portable speaker system, and list the City as a co-sponsor, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City. Exhibit A-22
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty the Board approved unanimously, to enter into a discussion on an agreement with the Gulf Coast Boys and Girls Club and Pass Christian Middle School to use their Gym for Basketball. 

*			*			*

	At this point in the meeting Alderwoman Brooks recused herself


Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the street to close on Davis Avenue from Scenic to Handy for Downtown Alive and provide barricades for the first Downtown Alive! October 29th from 8:00 pm to 10:00 pm, and list the City as a co-sponsor. Davis Avenue will only be barricaded by Chilie Willie's and Martin Plaza from dark to 10:00 pm to coincide with the concerts at downtown after dark, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  

*			*			*

		At this point, Alderwoman Brooks returned to the meeting

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall the Board approved unanimously, to hear an update on the Water and Sewer Project North of the tracks.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, a proclamation for Goodwill Baptist Church to commemorate celebrating 117 years. Proclamation to be presented on October 2, 2011.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to renew the Navy Lease Agreement. Exhibit A-27

*			*			*
Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved the MDA modification signature sheet No. 7, extending the project ending date to December 31, 2011 to allow for completion of Landscaping improvements and completion of the Murals at the new City Hall Complex and allow time for close out activities. Exhibit A-28
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Bang, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
	Voting Nay: Alderman Hall
	Abstaining:
	Motion Carried
*			*			*

Consider approving change order no. 2, extending the contract date to October 31, 2011 Water and Sewer Replacement – Area I to S.H. Anthony, Inc., as recommended by the Project Engineer. Exhibit A-29
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to approve change order No. 1 for War Memorial Park project with Dixon Contracting Group, LLC, increasing the contract amount to $2,332.00 and increase the contract time by seven (7) calendar days, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit A-30

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, a budget amendment transferring $6,000.00 from 001-105-601 to 001-104-615 to cover advertising expense for the remainder of the fiscal year. Exhibit A-31

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved,  change order No. 2 for Area I Water and Sewer replacement by S. H. Anthony, Inc., increasing the contract duration by 80.5 calendar days which will extend the project to October 31, 2011, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit A-32
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Bang, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
	Voting Nay:
	Abstaining:  Alderman Hall
	Motion Carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the Mississippi Development Authority modification signature sheet no. 8, R-103-291-01-KCR, shifting: (1) $21,000.00 from the right of way negotiation line item and $13,000.00 from the right of way surveys line item to: $8,000.00 to new line item phase i Environmental (2) $6,200.00 to new line item Geotech/Surveying and $12,900.00 to the Engineering line item and the remainder of $6,900.00 will be shifted to the contingency line item. This will allow for execution of amendment #5 for services related to the off street parking lot. Exhibit A-33
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Budget modification No. 3, contract #R-103-291-01-KED, to move permitting line item funds in the amount of $208,537.00 to be combined with the environmental line item funds to then equal a total environmental budget of $290,000.00. Exhibit A-34

				*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved, the recommendation from the City Engineer and Harbor Master to have SPS construction change the sub structure under Finger piers on P-1 for a cost of $2,500.00 to be reimbursed by Tidelands funds, contingent upon receiving the recommendation letter from the City Engineer.  Exhibit A-35
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Rafferty
	Voting Nay:
	Abstaining:  Alderman Piernas
	Motion Carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to renew the contract between the City of Pass Christian and the Humane Society of South Mississippi for animal control services in the amount of $6,974.00. Exhibit A-36

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the agreement between the Pass Christian Police Department and the Pass Christian School District to provide two (2) resource officers to work in the school system for a period of 180 days. Exhibit A-37

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved a resolution expressing concern about and urging reconsideration of opinion issued by Mississippi’s Attorney General and encouraging the Mississippi Gulf Coast legislative delegation to draft and sponsor statutory amendment concerning applicability of flood damage prevention ordinances to hunting and fishing camps. Exhibit A-38
	Voting Aye:  Alderman Bang, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
	Voting Nay:  Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Hall
	Abstaining:	
	Motion Carried
Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify a request to allow the Pass Christian Police Department to continue to participate in the Occupant Protection Grant with the Office of Highway Safety.  The grant runs from October 1, 2011 to September 31, 2012, as recommended by the Police Chief. Exhibit P-1

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board denied the  request of DV Development, 301 Lac Blue Avenue-A for an adjustment in the amount of $123.00 for sewer charges for water used to water new sod. No one lives at this address the water apparently did not enter the sewer system.  Exhibit W-1 
	Voting Aye:	Alderman Bang
	Voting Nay: Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
		Abstaining
		Motion Failed
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, to vote on items 2 and 3 of WPSCO’s items at the same time.  

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board the denied the request of DV Development, 301 Lac Blue Avenue-B for an adjustment in the amount of $191.88 for sewer charges for water used to water new sod. No one lives at this address. The water apparently did not enter the sewer system. Exhibit W-2
Voting Aye:	Alderman Bang
	Voting Nay: Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
		Abstaining
		Motion Failed
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board denied the  request of DV Development, 303 Lac Blue Avenue-B for an adjustment in the amount of $246.00 for sewer charges for water used to water new sod. No one lives at this address. The water apparently did not enter the sewer system. Exhibit W-3
Voting Aye:	Alderman Bang
	Voting Nay: Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
		Abstaining
		Motion Failed
*			*			*

	At this point Alderman Rafferty recused himself from the meeting.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board tabled the item to consider the request of Mr. Cano of Lucio’s Mexican Restaurant, 234 Davis Avenue for a reimbursement for all water and sewer charges from April 23, 2007 to March 16, 2011 for the difference between the average bill of $500.00 per month compared to $200.00 per month which is $14,400.00 (48months x $300.00 = $14,400.00) to allow time for the City Attorney to investigate with the State Auditor’s office and place the item on the agenda for September 20, 2011. The request is based on the fact that the meter was tested on motion of Alderman March 17, 2011 and determined to be bad and was changed. Exhibit W-4

*			*			*

	At this point, Alderman Rafferty returned to the meeting

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, and due to lack of a second the motion died to consider the request of Jeannie Burnam of 110 Hiern Avenue for a refund for garbage and sewer charges for 2011, 2010, 2009, and 2008. Exhibit W-5

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall and a lack of a second, the motion failed to accept the recommendation of the Utility Dept. Mgr. for the request of a refund to Jeannie Burnham of 110 Hiern Ave.
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board denied unanimously,  the  request of Joseph Burnam of 1407 E. Second Street for an adjustment for all sewer charges for 2011. He said it should be more than $400.00. Exhibit W-6

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the request from Peggy Henderson to construct a 10 x 12 ft. storage shed on her property located at 110 Laurel Lane. Flood vents will be installed and no plumbing or electrical will be installed. Exhibit CO-1

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, to conduct an administrative hearing for the property located at 323 Lang Avenue. Exhibit CO-2
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to declare the property located at 323 Lang Avenue a public menace.

				*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to conduct an administrative hearing for the property located at 148 Mangrove Street.  Exhibit CO-3
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to declare 148 Mangrove Street a public menace and provide a notice to the property owner that they have two weeks to demolish.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to conduct an administrative hearing for the property located at 401 W. Railroad. Exhibit C0-4
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved, to table and allow the property owners at 401 W. Railroad to clean up the property and cut the grass, to allow the Building Officials to perform an inspection to find out if the property can meet the Code requirements to obtain an “after the fact” permit and Certificate of Occupancy, and to seek approval from MEMA to meet flood regulations.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
Voting Nay: Alderwoman Brooks
Abstaining:
Motion Carried

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to conduct an administrative hearing for property located at 218 East Railroad Street, Parcel No. 0313A-02-050.000. Exhibit C0-5

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Rafferty, the Board unanimously, recessed the administrative hearing for the property located at 218 East Railroad Street.
*			*			*


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to hear an update on the property located at 107 Elva Drive.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the property owner to spread the sand and bring the item back up on the September 20, 2011 meeting.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to hear an update on the property located at 135 W. Second Street (Parcel o. 0313G-03-008.000) Reimann Funeral Home. Exhibit CO-7

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to provide notice to Reimann Funeral Home to produce paperwork that the temporary Building was sold and if they fail to adhere then direct City Attorney to take appropriate action. 
*			*			*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to impose a lien on the property located at 319 Fleitas Avenue (Parcel No. 0313A-03-014.000) assessed to Jack Leibert in the amount of $150.00 for property cleanup by the public works crew and a penalty in the amount of $300.00 as proposed in the MCA sect. 21-19-11 as amended. Exhibit CO-8

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the Consent Agenda.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Marian Gest to attend the fall session of the Municipal Clerks and Tax Collectors certification program to attend on October 20-21, 2011 in Jackson, Ms. Cost for the training is $75.00 plus lodging at $109.00 per night plus meals and the use of a city vehicle. Exhibit CA-1
				*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Mechalle Ladner to attend the fall session of the Municipal Clerks and Tax Collectors certification program on October 27-28, 2011 in Hattiesburg, Ms. Cost for the training is $75.00 plus lodging at $85.00 per night plus meals and the use of a city vehicle. Exhibit CA-2

 *			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the request to send Sgt. Kyle Broadus, Officer Britt Berden and Officer Robert Edwards to a three-day drug law enforcement training program to be held in Jackson, Ms, September 13-15, 2011. There is no cost for the training. Lodging at a cost of $70.00 per night for a total of $325.00 and use of a city vehicle is requested, as recommended by the Police Chief. Exhibit CA-3
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the request to send Officer Robert Taylor to a four-day basic narcotics investigations class in Gulfport, Ms, September 12-15, 2011. There is no cost for the class but use of a city vehicle is requested, as recommended by the Police Chief. Exhibit CA-4

*			*			*
Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, invoice No. TR-1108109 (CIA/BOEMRE) in the amount of $17,629.26 to Thompson Engineering for Design phase, Clean Marina Program and signage, as recommended by the Project Engineer. Exhibit CA-5

				*			*			*
Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the Performance and Payment Bonds for Landscaping Project – Municipal Complex/Library with Karnes Landscaping Group and authorize notice to proceed. 
Exhibit CA-6
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  the RFC#56 in the amount of $362,713.59 for CDBG Project #R-103-291-01 KCR, Streetscape Improvements, and the following invoices:  Invoice no. 9 in the amount of $253,664.31 to Kappa Development for Streetscape Improvements and Invoice no. 17 in the amount of $109,049.28 for Streetscape Improvements. Exhibit CA-7

				*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, RFC #. 17 in the amount of $23,771.00 for the cdbg harbor expansion project and invoice no. Tr-1108108 to thomPpson engineering in the amount of $12,395.00 and invoice no. 10751 to a. Garner russell in the amount of $11,376.00. Exhibit CA-8

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice No. 10768 in the amount of $52,291.25 to Garner Russell & Associates for additional water & sewer replacement. Exhibit CA-9

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice No. 10764 in the amount of $1,262.00 to Garner Russell & Associates for elevated water tank repairs. Exhibit CA-10

*			*			*
	Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice No. 10765 in the amount of $2,301.39 to Garner Russell & Associates for 2009 Tidelands Project. Exhibit CA-11

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice no. 10766 in the amount of $7,075.00 to Garner Russell & Associates for downtown area water & sewer development. Exhibit CA-12

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice no. 10767 in the amount of $2,937.50 to Garner Russell & Associates for Area V Alternate Paving Project Phase I. Exhibit CA-13

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice no. 10769 in the amount of $2,930.00 to Garner Russell & Associates  for services to the City – (001-042-601). Exhibit CA-14
				*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, pay application no. 20 in the amount of $43,654.95 to SCI, Inc. for downtown revitalization, as recommended by the Project Engineer. Exhibit CA-15

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice No. 5, Project No. 09-10 in the amount of $682.78 to Jaubert Associates Architecture, PLLC. For the public works garage, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit CA-16
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice No. 389 in the amount of $1,977.50 to Structural Design Solution for additional services, War Memorial Park Project, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit CA-17
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice No. 17 in the amount of $6,368.88 for Randolph School Project, as recommended by the Project Engineer. Exhibit CA-18

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, pay application No. 16 in the amount of $17,337.26 to J. O. Collins, Inc. For Randolph School Construction, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit CA-19

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice No. PCDG037 in the amount of $295.00 to Broaddus & Associates for Gymnasium - Project Management from July 1, 2011, to July 31, 2011. Exhibit CA-20

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, payment of invoice No. 9513-20 in the amount of $130.00 to Broaddus & Associates for Fleitas Avenue Park PW 8871-Professional Services from July 1, 2011, to July 31, 2011. Exhibit CA-21
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to conduct a public hearing for the property located at 339 Hunter Ave, Parcel No. 0313A-03-014.000)Exhibit ADD-1

*			*			*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to take the recommendation of the Code Official to declare the property located at 339 Hunter Ave. a public menace and send proper notice to the property owner to have the property demolished.
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to add an item to the agenda.

*			*			*
Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the Public Work Department to add to their work schedule and prioritize the grass cutting at 322 Grayson.

*			*			*

At this point of the meeting the Board heard Public comment

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to go into Closed Session to determine Executive Session-Personnel Matter, Police Department. Exhibit Ex-1
*			*			*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to go into Executive Session(but remained in Open Sesstion) to discuss Personnel Matter, Police Department.
*			*			*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to take the recommendation of the Police Chief.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to go into Closed Session to determine Executive Session – Personnel Matter, Public Works Department.
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to go into Executive Session to discuss Personnel Matter, Public Works Department.
	
*			*			*
Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved to accept the recommendation of the Human Resources Director and City Attorney.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Rafferty, Alderman Piernas
		Voting Nay: Alderman Hall
		Abstaining:
		Motion Carried

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to come out of Executive Session.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the recommendation of the Human Resources Director and City Attorney.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Rafferty, Alderman Piernas
		Voting Nay: Alderman Hall
		Abstaining:
		Motion Carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved to add item on the agenda to discuss a personnel matter in the Administration Department.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Rafferty, Alderman Hall
		Voting Nay: Alderman Piernas
		Abstaining:
		Motion Carried

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved to accept the recommendation of the Human Resources Director to accept the written resignation of Anne Mikish, effective, December 2, 2011.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Rafferty, Alderman Piernas
		Voting Nay: Alderman Hall
		Abstaining:
		Motion Carried
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board recessed to September 8, 2011.
1

